
2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

Fastest On   Behind Behind
Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev 
  1 67 Brett METCALF (SA) / Team Atujara Yamaha 250 1:20.873  2 of  3
  2 4a David HALL (VIC) / Ron Angel Classic Racing Nico Bakker 250 1:23.696  4 of  6 2.823 2.823
  3 134 Gavin THUS (SA) Yamaha 250 1:24.429  3 of  4 3.556 .733
  4 289 Robert HEATHER (VIC) / Daves Carpentry / Trackside 

Tuning / Robs Repairs
Yamaha 250 1:26.874  1 of  3 6.001 2.445

  5 27 Lech BUDNIAK (NSW) Yamaha 250 1:27.852  4 of  5 6.979 .978
  6 12 Nick BERRY (SA) / Team Atujara Yamaha 250 1:28.374  5 of  7 7.501 .522
  7 13 Luke CHARLETON (SA) / Team HMCRRSA Yamaha 250 1:28.824  6 of  6 7.951 .450
  8 429 Sean KELLY (SA) / Coast Powersport Yamaha 250 1:29.244  2 of  7 8.371 .420
  9 53 Robin WILLIAMS (SA) / Western Trees & Stump Removal Yamaha 250 1:30.414  2 of  3 9.541 1.170
 10 5 Andy BEDFORD (SA) Yamaha 250 1:32.891  5 of  6 12.018 2.477
 11 138 David OVERMEYER (SA) Yamaha 250 1:34.515  2 of  3 13.642 1.624
 12 65 Grant BOXHALL (TAS) / Inter Roof Pty Ltd TZ 250 1:38.033  4 of  5 17.160 3.518
 13 74 Kevin YOUNGSON (QLD) Yamaha 249 1:39.172  2 of  4 18.299 1.139
 14 46a Rex DELL (QLD) Furt 250 1:39.254  2 of  3 18.381 .082
 15 14 Danny SERONG (VIC) Suzuki 247 1:40.062  3 of  5 19.189 .808

Not enough laps
 NC 33 Wayne GOW (NSW) Yamaha 247 .000  0 of  0 -

1:20.873

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7
4a David HALL (VIC) 1:27.004 1:24.151 1:26.674 1:23.696 1:27.182 1:25.005
5 Andy BEDFORD (SA) 1:39.037 1:35.005 1:34.360 1:34.254 1:32.891 1:33.546
12 Nick BERRY (SA) 1:33.944 1:29.777 1:29.480 1:29.242 1:28.374 1:28.807 1:29.111
13 Luke CHARLETON (SA) 1:32.281 1:29.506 1:29.862 1:30.583 1:29.110 1:28.824
14 Danny SERONG (VIC) 1:44.627 1:41.545 1:40.062 1:40.612 1:40.437
27 Lech BUDNIAK (NSW) 1:36.089 1:34.943 1:40.481 1:27.852 1:33.730
46a Rex DELL (QLD) 1:41.700 1:39.254 1:42.619
53 Robin WILLIAMS (SA) 1:32.033 1:30.414 1:31.486
65 Grant BOXHALL (TAS) 1:42.640 1:39.967 1:38.751 1:38.033 1:39.482
67 Brett METCALF (SA) 1:26.048 1:20.873 1:21.262
74 Kevin YOUNGSON (QLD) 1:46.415 1:39.172 1:39.344 1:39.387
134 Gavin THUS (SA) 1:29.844 1:25.584 1:24.429 1:24.992
138 David OVERMEYER (SA) 1:36.710 1:34.515 1:34.630
289 Robert HEATHER (VIC) 1:26.874 1:29.998 1:28.895
429 Sean KELLY (SA) 1:29.957 1:29.244 1:29.449 1:29.905 1:29.907 1:29.442 1:29.712

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
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McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
4a  David HALL (VIC)  (2nd) 2 56.519 45.026 1:41.545

1 49.628 37.376 1:27.004 3 55.571 44.491 1:40.062
2 47.669 36.482 1:24.151 4 56.055 44.557 1:40.612
3 47.638 39.036 1:26.674 5 55.770 44.667 1:40.437
4 47.753 35.943 1:23.696
5 48.176 39.006 1:27.182 27  Lech BUDNIAK (NSW)  (5th)
6 49.215 35.790 1:25.005 1 1:36.089

2 1:34.943
5  Andy BEDFORD (SA)  (10th) 3 1:40.481

1 56.851 42.186 1:39.037 4 1:27.852
2 53.009 41.996 1:35.005 5 1:33.730
3 53.289 41.071 1:34.360
4 53.490 40.764 1:34.254 46a  Rex DELL (QLD)  (14th)
5 52.371 40.520 1:32.891 1 59.248 42.452 1:41.700
6 52.481 41.065 1:33.546 2 54.861 44.393 1:39.254

3 58.129 44.490 1:42.619
12  Nick BERRY (SA)  (6th)

1 53.792 40.152 1:33.944 53  Robin WILLIAMS (SA)  (9th)
2 49.947 39.830 1:29.777 1 52.394 39.639 1:32.033
3 49.802 39.678 1:29.480 2 50.427 39.987 1:30.414
4 49.749 39.493 1:29.242 3 50.783 40.703 1:31.486
5 49.315 39.059 1:28.374
6 49.659 39.148 1:28.807 65  Grant BOXHALL (TAS)  (12th)
7 49.887 39.224 1:29.111 1 58.023 44.617 1:42.640

2 56.788 43.179 1:39.967
13  Luke CHARLETON (SA)  (7th) 3 55.102 43.649 1:38.751

1 52.589 39.692 1:32.281 4 54.765 43.268 1:38.033
2 50.674 38.832 1:29.506 5 56.857 42.625 1:39.482
3 50.834 39.028 1:29.862
4 51.937 38.646 1:30.583 67  Brett METCALF (SA)  (1st)
5 50.249 38.861 1:29.110 1 50.142 35.906 1:26.048
6 49.985 38.839 1:28.824 2 45.544 35.329 1:20.873

3 45.803 35.459 1:21.262
14  Danny SERONG (VIC)  (15th)

1 58.942 45.685 1:44.627 74  Kevin YOUNGSON (QLD)  (13th)



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
1 1:00.536 45.879 1:46.415 289  Robert HEATHER (VIC)  (4th)
2 56.127 43.045 1:39.172 1 48.778 38.096 1:26.874
3 55.422 43.922 1:39.344 2 50.620 39.378 1:29.998
4 56.622 42.765 1:39.387 3 49.994 38.901 1:28.895

134  Gavin THUS (SA)  (3rd) 429  Sean KELLY (SA)  (8th)
1 51.757 38.087 1:29.844 1 50.991 38.966 1:29.957
2 47.961 37.623 1:25.584 2 50.218 39.026 1:29.244
3 47.509 36.920 1:24.429 3 50.330 39.119 1:29.449
4 47.900 37.092 1:24.992 4 50.547 39.358 1:29.905

5 50.345 39.562 1:29.907
138  David OVERMEYER (SA)  (11th) 6 50.369 39.073 1:29.442

1 54.372 42.338 1:36.710 7 50.385 39.327 1:29.712
2 51.881 42.634 1:34.515
3 52.821 41.809 1:34.630

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

1:36.047 289 Robert HEATHER (VIC) Yamaha 250 1:26.874 1
1:36.435 67 Brett METCALF (SA) Yamaha 250 1:26.048 1
2:57.308 67 Brett METCALF (SA) Yamaha 250 1:20.873 2

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL BEST PARTIAL TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 16:18:23
Event: Q29 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.4C Starters: 16
Track: Dry 32.1C Printed at: 16:38

Split 1 Split 2 LAP
Pos Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest

1 B. METCALF 45.544 B. METCALF 35.329 B. METCALF 1:20.873 1:20.873
2 G. THUS 47.509 D. HALL 35.790 D. HALL 1:23.428 1:23.696
3 D. HALL 47.638 G. THUS 36.920 G. THUS 1:24.429 1:24.429
4 R. HEATHER 48.778 R. HEATHER 38.096 R. HEATHER 1:26.874 1:26.874
5 N. BERRY 49.315 L. CHARLETON 38.646 N. BERRY 1:28.374 1:28.374
6 L. CHARLETON 49.985 S. KELLY 38.966 L. CHARLETO 1:28.631 1:28.824
7 S. KELLY 50.218 N. BERRY 39.059 S. KELLY 1:29.184 1:29.244
8 R. WILLIAMS 50.427 R. WILLIAMS 39.639 R. WILLIAMS 1:30.066 1:30.414
9 D. OVERMEYER 51.881 A. BEDFORD 40.520 A. BEDFORD 1:32.891 1:32.891

10 A. BEDFORD 52.371 D. OVERMEYER 41.809 D. OVERMEY 1:33.690 1:34.515
11 G. BOXHALL 54.765 R. DELL 42.452 R. DELL 1:37.313 1:39.254
12 R. DELL 54.861 G. BOXHALL 42.625 G. BOXHALL 1:37.390 1:38.033
13 K. YOUNGSON 55.422 K. YOUNGSON 42.765 K. YOUNGSO 1:38.187 1:39.172
14 D. SERONG 55.571 D. SERONG 44.491 D. SERONG 1:40.062 1:40.062
15 L. BUDNIAK 1:27.852

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 5 - 250cc
Overall Qualifying

PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 01/04/22 Printed at: 16:38

Event Event Fastest
Pos No Name Machine Q13  Q29  Lap  

1 67 Brett METCALF (SA) / Team Atujara Yamaha 250 1:20.753 1:20.873 1:20.753
2 4a David HALL (VIC) / Ron Angel Classic Racing Nico Bakker 250 1:22.167 1:23.696 1:22.167
3 85 Ben SHAW (VIC) Yamaha 250 1:23.318 1:23.318
4 134 Gavin THUS (SA) Yamaha 250 1:25.439 1:24.429 1:24.429
5 289 Robert HEATHER (VIC) / Daves Carpentry / Trackside Tuning / 

Robs Repairs
Yamaha 250 1:25.215 1:26.874 1:25.215

6 429 Sean KELLY (SA) / Coast Powersport Yamaha 250 1:27.330 1:29.244 1:27.330
7 12 Nick BERRY (SA) / Team Atujara Yamaha 250 1:27.416 1:28.374 1:27.416
8 27 Lech BUDNIAK (NSW) Yamaha 250 1:32.553 1:27.852 1:27.852
9 13 Luke CHARLETON (SA) / Team HMCRRSA Yamaha 250 1:28.730 1:28.824 1:28.730
10 53 Robin WILLIAMS (SA) / Western Trees & Stump Removal Yamaha 250 1:30.406 1:30.414 1:30.406
11 65 Grant BOXHALL (TAS) / Inter Roof Pty Ltd TZ 250 1:32.609 1:38.033 1:32.609
12 138 David OVERMEYER (SA) Yamaha 250 1:32.728 1:34.515 1:32.728
13 5 Andy BEDFORD (SA) Yamaha 250 1:32.802 1:32.891 1:32.802
14 33 Wayne GOW (NSW) Yamaha 247 1:34.022 1:34.022
15 62 Ken BALL (SA) Yamaha 250 1:35.098 1:35.098
16 74 Kevin YOUNGSON (QLD) Yamaha 249 1:39.206 1:39.172 1:39.172
17 46a Rex DELL (QLD) Furt 250 1:41.368 1:39.254 1:39.254
18 14 Danny SERONG (VIC) Suzuki 247 1:46.085 1:40.062 1:40.062
19 6 Glen WALCH (VIC) Yamaha 250 1:41.915 1:41.915



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
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COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
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PERIOD 5 - 250cc
EVENTS 13, 29, 45, & 61

PROVISIONAL MERGED GRID SHEET
Date: 01/04/22 Printed at: 16:38

 1
1

 67 B. METCALF
1:20.753

2
 4a D. HALL

1:22.167

3
 85 B. SHAW

1:23.318

 2
4

 134 G. THUS
1:24.429

5
 289 R. HEATHER

1:25.215

6
 429 S. KELLY

1:27.330

 3
7

 12 N. BERRY
1:27.416

8
 27 L. BUDNIAK

1:27.852

9
 13 L. CHARLETON

1:28.730

 4
10

 53 R. WILLIAMS
1:30.406

11
 65 G. BOXHALL

1:32.609

12
 138 D. OVERMEYE1:32.728

 5
13

 5 A. BEDFORD
1:32.802

14
 33 W. GOW

1:34.022

15
 62 K. BALL

1:35.098

 6
16

 74 K. YOUNGSON
1:39.172

17
 46a R. DELL

1:39.254

18
 14 D. SERONG

1:40.062

 7
19

 6 G. WALCH
1:41.915
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PERIOD 5 - 250cc
EVENTS 13, 29, 45, & 61

PROVISIONAL MERGED GRID SHEET
Date: 01/04/22 Printed at: 16:38

 1
1

 67 B. METCALF
1:20.753

2
 4a D. HALL

1:22.167

3
 85 B. SHAW

1:23.318

 2
4

 134 G. THUS
1:24.429

5
 289 R. HEATHER

1:25.215

6
 429 S. KELLY

1:27.330

 3
7

 12 N. BERRY
1:27.416

8
 27 L. BUDNIAK

1:27.852

9
 13 L. CHARLETON

1:28.730

 4
10

 53 R. WILLIAMS
1:30.406

11
 65 G. BOXHALL

1:32.609

12
 138 D. OVERMEYE1:32.728

 5
13

 5 A. BEDFORD
1:32.802

14
 33 W. GOW

1:34.022

15
 62 K. BALL

1:35.098

 6
16

 74 K. YOUNGSON
1:39.172

17
 46a R. DELL

1:39.254

18
 14 D. SERONG

1:40.062

 7
19

 6 G. WALCH
1:41.915


